PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3843096

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SCOTT D HODGES	12/30/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VARIAMED, LLC
Street Address:	PO BOX 22546
City:	CHATTANOOGA
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37422

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8689704
Application Number:	14247223
Application Number:	11948089
Application Number:	60682851
Application Number:	61323187
Application Number:	61586473

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)221-6501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-577-6000

Email: ipdocketing@bakerdonelson.com

Correspondent Name:BAKER DONELSON - IP DEPARTMENT **Address Line 1:**3414 PEACHTREE RD NE STE 1600

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2016688-4	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARL M DAVIS II	
SIGNATURE:	/carl m davis ii/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/22/2016	

PATENT REEL: 038359 FRAME: 0397

503796449

Total Attachments: 2

source=2016688-4 Hodges assignment#page1.tif source=2016688-4 Hodges assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 038359 FRAME: 0398

Patent Assignment

WHEREAS, I. Scott D. Hodges, D.O., a Tennessee resident ("Assignor"), have invented and own certain inventions and improvements disclosed in patent applications for Letters Patent and granted Letters Patent ("Hodges Patent Assets") listed in Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, Variamed, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company, having a principal place of business at P.O. Box 22546, Chattanooga, Tennessee 87422 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all rights in the Patent Assets;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign, transfer and convey to Assignee my entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patent Assets, including all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in the Patent Assets, and to any continuation, reissue or other application therefor, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor, to Assignee as assignee, for its interest, and for the use and behoof and its assigns and legal representatives.

AND, for the same consideration, I agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all related patent applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally de everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in the United States.

Date:

Scott D. Hodges, D.O.

PATENT REEL: 038359 FRAME: 0399

Exhibit A To Patent Assignment

Hodges Patent Assets

- U.S. Patent No. 8,689,704
 Issued April 8, 2014
 S/N 13/155,223
 Filed June 7, 2011
 Adjustable Bi-Level Surgical Accessory Table
- U.S. Patent Application S/N 14/247,223
 Filed April 7, 2014
 Adjustable Bi-Level Surgical Accessory Table
- U.S. Patent Application S/N 11/948,089
 Filed November 30, 2009
 Modular, Sterilizable Table For Use In Medical Procedures
- 4. U.S. Provisional Patent Application S/N 60/682,851 Filed May 20, 2005 Modular, Sterilizable Table For Use In Medical Procedures
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application S/N 61/323,187
 Filed April 12, 2010
 Unitary Structured Multi-Tier Drape
- 6. U.S. Provisional Patent Application S/N 61/586,473
 Filed June 13, 2012
 Spinal Procedure Patient Drape

PATENT REEL: 038359 FRAME: 0400

RECORDED: 04/22/2016